OFFICE OF THE GITY CLERA OAKLAND

17 FEB -9 PH 3:07



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOL	LUTION N	10.	C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCIL PRESIDENT LYNETTE GIBSON MCELHANEY

RESOLUTION HONORING THE MCCLYMONDS HIGH SCHOOL WARRIORS FOR WINNING THE CALIFORNIA INTERSCHOLASTIC FEDERATION DIVISION 5A CHAMPIONSHIP

WHEREAS, the mighty McClymonds High School Warriors defeated La Jolla-Country Day (12-3) in Southern California on December 17, 2016 and earned the CIF State Championship crown in the 5-A division; and

WHEREAS, the McClymonds High School Warriors are the first football team in the history of the Oakland Athletic League to win a California State championship; and

WHEREAS, McClymonds High School has been a dominant force in the OAL since 2001 and won their seventh straight Oakland Athletic League Championship, the Silver Bowl, this fall; and

WHEREAS, McClymonds High School, renowned as the School of Champions, has a long and storied history of producing championship teams and stellar football players such as Wendell Hayes, Roy Shivers and Marcus Peters; and

WHEREAS, Head Coach Michael Peters, who lead successive McClymonds football teams to Silver Bowl and now State Championship victory and coached his son, Kansas City Chiefs star, Marcus Peters at McClymonds, ensures the student athletes learn not only the X's and O's of the game, but also the tools to be successful in life; and

WHEREAS, in 2006, the McClymonds High School football team was ranked #1 in the East Bay and Northern California as the high school with the most football players (9) attending Division I universities, under the direction of head football coach Alonzo Carter and McClymonds was the only high school in the nation that year with three Top 100 prospects, ranked #1 in Northern California for Division I Signees, and ranked #2 in the State, behind Long Beach Poly, which had 5,000 students; and

WHEREAS, the McClymonds Alumni, ardent supporters of the Mack House varsity and JV football teams, assist with coaching and offer financial and mentoring support for the players, the cheerleaders and the student body; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City of Oakland hereby honors the McClymonds high school warriors for winning the California Interscholastic Federation Division 5A Championship.

IN	COUNCIL.	OAKLAN	ID CAI	IFORNIA
11 4	OCCIVOIL.	ONILAI	ID. OAI	

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLÉN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID AND PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:	

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the
City of Oakland, California